PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2579537

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Ν	lame	Execution Date	
				10/04/2013	
XUE PING CHEN				10/08/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG				
Street Address:	TAT CHEE AVENUE				
City:	KOWLOON				
State/Country:	HONG KONG				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 13		13769	9533		
Application Number: 13769533 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 13769533					
Fax Number:	(585	5)288-2	010		Q
Phone: (518) 452-5			5600		00 00\$
Email: sgl@hrfmlaw.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.					
Correspondent Name: ANDREW K. GONSALVES Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE					
Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.					
Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2958.003A		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			SUSAN G. LOMBARD		
Signature:			/Susan G. Lombard/		
Date:			10/16/2013		
				PATENT	

Total Attachments: 3 source=2958003A_ASG-DEC_Executed#page1.tif source=2958003A_ASG-DEC_Executed#page2.tif source=2958003A_ASG-DEC_Executed#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION

WHEREAS, We, **Shuk Han CHENG**, a citizen of Hong Kong, residing at 59 Nga Tsin Wai Road, Flat C, 3rd Floor, Kowloon, Hong Kong; and **Xue Ping CHEN**, a citizen of China, residing at 4 Jie Fang Road, Gui Dong County, Hunan Province, China (collectively referred to herein as the "Inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in

TRANSGENIC FISH AND USES THEREOF

which is the subject of United States Application Serial Number 13/769,533 filed February 18, 2013, and

WHEREAS, CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, having offices at Tat Chee Avenue, Kowloon, Hong Kong, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledge, We, the said **Inventors**, do hereby assign, transfer and set over to **CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right title and interest in, to and under said improvements, of above-identified application - including the right to claim priority to said application - all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to **CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

PATENT REEL: 031415 FRAME: 0403

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document;

AND WE HEREBY, as the above named inventors, declare that the aboveidentified application was made or authorized to be made by us;

AND WE HEREBY, as the above named inventors, declare that we believe that we are original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the above-identified application;

AND WE HEREBY state that we have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims;

AND WE HEREBY acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to us to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.56.

AND WE HEREBY declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that any willful false statements and the like so made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

U.S. Patent Application No.: 13/769,533 Attorney Docket No.: 2958.003A

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this _// ____ day of bete her ____, 2013.

Witnessed by: ____ Signature L. WAY GUN VINCENT

Printed Name of Witness

Shuk Han CHENG

Date: <u>(* 001. 2013</u>

Witnessed by: <u>MRR</u> Date: <u>VROA 2003</u> Stenature LIV GHISHI

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this X day of October, 2013.

1987 Xue Ping CHEN Date: 8 th Oct, 201 Witnessed by: <u>- Un (Gur) VILLEUT</u> Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: W JAR Date: 8th Ost 2013 4u an chi

Printed Name of Witness

Page 3 of 3

PATENT **REEL: 031415 FRAME: 0405**

RECORDED: 10/16/2013